- 1. I am counsel of record for plaintiff in this adversary proceeding and a member of the California State Bar in good standing. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently to them.
- 2. After receiving this Court's Order regarding an evidentiary hearing, and again trying to save time and energy over Cummins' claimed non-receipt of the check that I mailed, I contacted her via email to again see if I could electronically transfer \$35 via Venmo or PayPal so that there would be (1) immediate payment and (2) unquestionable proof that Cummins received the \$35. Cummins refused to provide said information.
- 3. However, at the time of this Court's Order, I was in a private in-person trial being conducted at JAMS in San Diego, and did not have a check book to again attempt to get a check to her. However, on Wednesday, September 2, I had to return to Miami due to a family emergency, and on Friday, I arranged with a client and former colleague to personally drop a check for \$35 off to Cummins, so that there could be no further gamesmanship about whether she did or did not receive her \$35.
- 4. At my request, Mr. Hoffman personally delivered the \$35 check to Cummins' residence. A copy of the check with the account number redacted is attached hereto as Exhibit
 1.
 In an email to Mr. Hoffman, Cummins confirmed receipt of the check, asking "if it was good."

 A true and correct copy of the email from Cummins is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
- 5. My father is on his deathbed and in light of the incontrovertible fact that Cummins has now received the \$35 check, regardless of whether she received the prior check, I ask that the evidentiary hearing be vacated and the OSC discharged.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed this 7th day of September, 2020 at Palm Beach, Florida.

Dated: September 7, 2020

Philip H. Stillman. Esg.

Case 2:18-ap-01066-RK Doc 185 Filed 09/07/20 Entered 09/07/20 16:01:33 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 9

PICTUREPRO LLC 115 N ORANGE DR LOS ANGELES, CA 90036-3014	1508 11-35/1210 CA 91365	
PAY TO THE ORDER OF MARY CUMMINS Murty we and or in Bank of America	\$ 35%, DOLLARS DE SAFE	to osit® beck
FOR ADV. PROC. No. 18-1066 STANCTION PHYMONT PHILIP H. STILLMAN 11001508110 1:121000358	N N	WP

Gasant

MARY COMMINS
2657 VAN BUREN PL.
LOS ANGELES, CAT

P. Sneway 115 N. Charach Ud, CA-94036 Case 2:18-ap-01066-RK Doc 185 Filed 09/07/20 Entered 09/07/20 16:01:33 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 9

From: Mary Cummins < mmmarycummins@gmail.com >

Date: Monday, September 7, 2020 at 10:25 AM

To: Peter Hoffman peter@7artsent.com>

Subject: Picturepro LLC check Bank of America #325082444369 check #1508

Did you send me this check? Is it good? This check is on your Picturepro LLC account 325000358. Routing number is 121000358. I'll be filing a copy of this check with the court today. Do you object to your check being filed with the court? Thanks.

Real Estate Appraiser, Expert Witness for over 35 years Mary Cummins

Los Angeles, California

MaryCumming com

iviai	<u>yCumminio.com</u>

facebook.com/CumminsRealEstateServices

Direct: (310) 877-4770 Fax: (310) 877-4770 Se habla Español

We're a paperless office. Please, don't give us paper copies of comps. Just email them. Thanks.

. Please, don't give us paper copies of comps. Just email them. Thanks.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:

Stillman & Associates 3015 North Bay Road, Suite B Miami Beach, Florida 33140

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify):

Philip H. Stillman

Printed Name

SUPPLEMENTAL DECL. OF PHILIP STILLMAN IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR CONTEMPT

will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General

Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On, 2020, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: ☐ Service information continued on attached page 2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: , I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. ☐ Service information continued on attached page 3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY. OVERNIGHT MAIL. FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) September 7, 2020, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. Debtor and Defendant in pro per, Mary Cummins-Cobb, mmmarycummins@gmail.com (via email by stipulation of the parties) Hon. Robert Kwan US Bankruptcy Court, Central District of California, Room 303 255 E. Temple Street, Suite 1682 Los Angeles, CA 90012 □ Service information continued on attached page I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

/s/ Philip H. Stillman

Signature

9/07/2020

Date